
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3221

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2018


Drinking Water and Sewer Line Works


†3221. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether funds have been allocated for drinking water scheme and to lay sewer line in Sagar district of Madhya Pradesh;


(b) if so, the details thereof for each of the last three years and the current year; and


(c) the details of the works carried out in the said district after utilization of the said funds?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA)


(a) & (b) As reported by State Government of Madhya Pradesh, Rural Drinking Water supply is carried out through Public Health Engineering Department (PHED) in the State.

The funds allocated under National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) and State Rural Drinking Water Programme (SRDWP) for drinking water schemes for Sagar district in each of the last three years and current year is as under:-


Financial Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total

Release (In Rs. Lakhs) 1187.45 741.60 387.75 2156.09 4472.89


Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) is one of the integral components of the Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [(SBM(G)] which is being implemented in the country w.e.f. 2
nd

  October, 2014. Under the Scheme, for taking up SLWM activities, financial assistance with a cap of Rs. 7/12/15/20 lakh is provided to the States for Gram Panchayats having upto 150/300/500/ more than 500 households respectively. Under SBM(G), funds are released to the States and not directly to districts. The funds released to Madhya Pradesh under SBM(G) are as under :-


Year Fund released

(Rs. In crore)

2015-16 374.33

2016-17 1210.77

2017-18 1340.45


(c) The details of work carried out in the said district after utilization of the funds for water supply is as under:-


Sr.

No.

Name of Work Unit Year wise details of works executed

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Water supply through HP in

habitations

Habitation 183 204 146 236

2 Water supply in schools School 139 47 10 08

3 Water supply in Anganwadis Anganwadi 92 94 07 08

4 Water supply through new

PWSS

PWSS 24 42 05 03

5 Maintenance of PWSS PWSS 77 54 185 57

6 Maintenance of Handpumps Handpump 10880 10781 10567 10604

7 Water supply through Solar

Pumps

Solar Pump 25 - - -

8 Repairing of platform Platform 617 410 60 70

